Section 5. The following acts and parts of acts, local, special and general, are repealed absolutely:

- (1) The act of April 13, 1859 (P. L. 606), entitled "An act relating to the Fees of County Surveyors."
- (2) The act of April 11, 1866 (P. L. 580), entitled "An act to increase the fees of the county surveyor of the county of Washington."
- (3) The act of April 17, 1869 (P. L. 67), entitled "A supplement to an act, entitled 'An Act relative to the election of Auditor General, Surveyor General and county surveyors by the people,' approved April ninth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty."

Section 6. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 26th day of November, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 342

AN ACT

SB 1766

Amending the act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), entitled "An act relating to counties of the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," authorizing county treasurers to succeed themselves in office.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 801, act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), known as "The County Code," is amended to read:

Section 801. County Treasurer; Eligibility.—No judge, clerk or prothonotary of any court, register of wills, recorder of deeds, county commissioner, or county controller shall be eligible to serve as county treasurer during their continuance in office. [No county treasurer shall be eligible for the term next succeeding the one for which he may be elected.]

APPROVED—The 26th day of November, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 343

AN ACT

SB 1765

Amending the act of July 28, 1953 (P. L. 723), entitled, as amended, "An act relating to counties of the second class and second class A; amending,

revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," authorizing the treasurer to succeed himself in office.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 801, act of July 28, 1953 (P. L. 723), known as the "Second Class County Code," is amended to read:

Section 801. County Treasurer; Eligibility.—No judge, clerk or prothonotary of any court, register of wills, recorder of deeds, county commissioner or county controller shall be eligible to serve as county treasurer during their continuance in office. [No county treasurer shall be eligible for the term next succeeding the one for which he may be elected.]

APPROVED-The 26th day of November, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 344

AN ACT

SB 1689

Amending the act of August 13, 1963 (P. L. 774), entitled "An act authorizing courts to permit certain prisoners to leave jail during reasonable and necessary hours for occupational, scholastic or medical purposes; conferring powers and imposing duties upon courts, county commissioners and sheriffs and other persons in charge of a jail or workhouse," enlarging the class of prisoners eligible.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1, act of August 13, 1963 (P. L. 774), entitled "An act authorizing courts to permit certain prisoners to leave jail during reasonable and necessary hours for occupational, scholastic or medical purposes; conferring powers and imposing duties upon courts, county commissioners and sheriffs and other persons in charge of a jail or workhouse," is amended to read:

Section 1. Whenever any person has been sentenced to undergo imprisonment in a county jail or workhouse, hereafter referred to as a jail, for a term of [one year or less,] less than five years the court,

at the time of sentence or at any time thereafter upon application made therefor, may by order direct the sheriff, prison keeper, jail keeper, warden or other administrative head of a jail to permit the prisoner to leave the jail during necessary and reasonable hours for the purpose of working at his employment, conducting his own busi-